

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE: W.P. No.5496 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
01.	23.02.2026	<p><b><u>RY, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners and the learned Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Company Limited appearing on behalf of the respondent No.1.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondent No.3.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.3 and file of proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List on 23.03.2026.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, there shall be interim direction to the Respondent No.1 not to insist the Petitioners, who are Drivers of the Respondent No.3 and existing members of Employees Provident Fund (EPF) to join as members of the Coal Mines Provident Fund (CMPF) in respect of the Letter with Vendor Code No. 7000008446, Order No.7600010502, dated 01.10.2025 and Order No.7600010656, dated 22.01.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>RY,J</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;">LPD/RSP</p>	

--	--	--	--